
 

 
i 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA 
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD 
HAVANT 
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX 
 

Telephone: 023 9247 4174 
Fax: 023 9248 0263 
Website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 

 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 

Membership:      Councillor Crellin (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Fairhurst, Milne, Linger, Munday, Stone (Vice-Chairman) and Tindall 
 

 

Meeting: Planning Committee 

Date: Thursday 9 June 2022 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Venue: Hurstwood Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant, Hampshire PO9 2AX 

 
The business to be transacted is set out below:  
 
Kim Sawyer 
Chief Executive 
 
30 May 2022 
 
Contact Officer: Mark Gregory 023 9244 6232 
 Email:  mark.gregory@havant.gov.uk 
 

Can Councillors Please Submit Any Detailed Technical Questions On The 
Items Included In This Agenda To The Contact Officer At Least 4 Hours Before 
The Meeting Starts. 
 
 

  Page 

1  Apologies for Absence   
 

 

2  Minutes   
 
(a) To approve the minutes of the meetings of the Planning 

Committee held on 14 and 28 April 2022; and  
 
(b) receive the minutes of the last meeting of the Site Viewing 

Working Party. 
 

1 - 30 

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


 

 
ii 

 
3  Declarations of Interests   

 
 

4  Matters to be Considered for Deferment or Site Viewing   
 

 

5  Applications for Development   
 

31 - 34 

Part 1 - Applications and other matters viewed by the Site 
Viewing Working Party 
 

 

5(a)   APP/20/01221 - Land to the west of B&Q, Purbrook Way, Havant   
Proposal:  Erection of retail foodstore with associated car 

parking, access, landscaping and engineering works. 
 
Additional Documents 
 
 

35 - 80 

Part 2 - Applications submitted by Havant Borough Council or 
affecting Council owned land 
 

 

5(b)   APP/22/00296 - Mengham Park, Rails Lane, Hayling Island   
Proposal:  Installation of bunds, swales and boulders around the 

perimeter of Mengham Park. 
 
Additional Documents 
 
 

81 - 100 

6  Appointment of the Site Viewing Working 
[...]
 emergency an alarm will sound. 
 

PLEASE EVACUATE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY. 
 

DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO 
 

No Smoking Policy 
 

The Public Service Plaza operates a strict No Smoking policy in all of its offices, 
corridors, meeting rooms and toilets.  
 

Parking 
 

Pay and display car parking is available in the Leisure Centre car park opposite the 
Plaza. 

 

mailto:DemocraticServices@havant.gov.uk


 

 
v 

 

Public 
Service 
Plaza 



This page is intentionally left blank



  1 
Planning Committee 

28 April 2022 
 
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 28 April 2022 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Crellin (Chairman) 
 
Councillors  Branson, Hughes, Lowe and Linger (Standing Deputy) 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
 
Councillor: Pike 
 
69 Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Diamond, Patrick and 
Weeks. 
 

70 Minutes Of Site Viewing Working Party held on 21 April 2022  
 
The Committee received the minutes of the Site Viewing Working Party held on 
21 April 2021. 
 

71 Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

72 Matters for Deferment  
 
There were no matters to be considered for deferment. 
 

73 APP/21/00189 - Brockhampton West, Harts Farm Way, Havant  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



  2 
Planning Committee 

28 April 2022 
 
 

(The site was viewed by the Site Viewing Working Party on 21 April 2021) 
 
Proposal:  Outline application for the development of new employment units 

to provide up to 29,000 sq m (gross internal area) for flexible use 
across use classes E (light industrial), B2 and B8 with ancillary 
offices, car parking, service yards, drainage works, landscaping 
and associated works to prepare the site for development. All 
matters are reserved except the means of access to the site. 

 
The Committee considered the written report and recommendation from the 
Head of Planning to grant permission. 
 
The Committee received supplementary information, circulated prior to the 
meeting which included: 
 
(1)  written deputations submitted on by Ms Brooks, on behalf of Havant 

Friends of the Earth and Havant Climate Alliance, Mrs Buckley, on 
behalf of Havant Borough Residents’ Alliance, and the applicant’s 
agent; 

(2)  the minutes of the Site Viewing Working Party held on 21 April 2022; 
(3) an update sheet; 
(4) a revised Appendix G; and  
(5) Appendix F. 
 
The Committee was addressed by the following deputees: 
 
(a) Ms Brooks, Havant Friends of the Earth and Havant Climate Alliance, 

who reiterated the issues set out in her submitted written deputation 
(Ms Brooks failed to complete her deputation within the allotted time); 

 
(b) Mrs Buckley, who on behalf of the Havant Borough Residents’ Alliance, 

reiterated the issues set out in her written deputation (Mrs Buckley 
failed to complete her deputation within the allotted time); 

 
(c) Mr Thomas, the applicant’s agent, who supported the application by 

reiterating the issues raised in his written deputation. 
 

 In response to questions from members of the Committee, Mr Thomas 
advised: 

 
 (i) that the internal height of the building would be 15m; 
   
 (ii) that the external height of a building with an internal height of 

21m would be 24.5m to the roof; and 
   
 (iii) on the ground gas protection measures proposed. 

 
In response to the issues raised in the written deputations and deputations 
made at the meeting, the officers advised that: 
 

Page 2



  3 
Planning Committee 

28 April 2022 
 
 

 The conditions requested by the ecology consultant were included in 
the recommended conditions set out in the report  
 

 A contractor, who would be responsible for ensuring the development 
was built in the appropriate manner, would be appointed by the 
developer 
 

 The issue of using the site for recreation was covered in the report 
 

 The site was not included in the Council’s Play Strategy 
 

In response to questions from the Committee, officers: 
 

 Advised that the previous use of the site for recreation had raised 
safety concerns.  

 

 Referred to the update sheet, circulated prior to the meeting, which 
corrected the terminology used for the height of the proposal in 
paragraph 3.6 of the submitted report. 

 

 Advised the Committee of the heights of the proposal as set out in page 
40 of the submitted report. 

 

 Advised that Mr Thomas’s reference to the potential for the building to 
be 21 metres in height did not form part of this application 

 

 Advised that the wire diagrams would be at finished floor height plus 
the height of the building. 

 

Page 3



  4 
Planning Committee 

28 April 2022 
 
 

 Reported that vehicles using the access to the west would be able to 
turn left and right 
 

The Committee was reminded that this was an outline application for all matters 
reserved except the access. The Committee considered that, as the application 
complied with the Council’s policies and the Highway Authority had raised no 
objection to the proposed access, it could not find reasons to refuse this 
application. The Committee noted that concerns such as the proposed height of 
the development and ease of access to the site would be dealt with more fully 
at the reserved matters stage. 
 
RESOLVED that application APP/21/00189 be granted outline consent subject 
to: 
 
(A) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement under the Town & Country 

Planning Acts, to secure the matters as set out in paragraph 7.148 of 
the submitted report; and  

 
(B) the following conditions (subject to such changes and/or additions that 

the Head of Planning considers necessary to impose prior to the 
issuing of the decision). 

 
 General 
 
 1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 

expiration of 3 years from the date of the approval of the last of 
the reserved matters to be approved. 

 
  Reason: To comply with Section 51 of the Planning
[...]
Hampshire County Council). The Operational 
Management Plan shall include but not limited to the 
following: 

 
• Details of HGV routing; 
• Measures to manage down demand for HGV 

movements during peak periods (Monday-Friday AM 
Peak (0800-0900) and PM Peak (1630-1800) where 
feasible; Page 20



  21 
Planning Committee 

28 April 2022 
 
 

• Changes/implementation of any signage measures 
considered necessary to support HGV routing to the 
site via Rusty Cutter Roundabout and the teardrop 
arrangement to the west of the site and measures to 
minimise HGV routing to or from the east of the site. 

• Car Park Management Plan; and 
• Framework Travel Plan for staff on site. 

 
  Reason: To ensure that the A27 and A3(M) Trunk Roads 

continue to be effective parts of the national system of 
routes for through traffic in accordance with section 10 of 
the Highways Act 1980 and to satisfy the reasonable 
requirements of road safety, having due regard to Policy 
CS16 of the Havant Borough Local Plan (Core Strategy) 
2011 and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 5.54 pm 
 
 
 

 
…………………………… 

 
Chairman 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



  1 
Planning Committee 

14 April 2022 
 
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 14 April 2022 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Crellin (Chairman) 
 
Councillors  Branson, Hughes, Lowe and Stone (Standing Deputy) 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
 
Councillor(s): Robinson 
 
63 Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Diamond, Patrick and 
Weeks. 
 

64 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 24 February 
2022 were approved as true record and signed the Chairman. 
 
The minutes of the Site Viewing Working Party held on 11 April 2022 were 
received. 
 

65 Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

66 Items for Deferment  
 
There were no matters to be considered for site viewing or deferment. 
 

67 APP/21/01194 - 9 Fabian Close, Waterlooville  
 

Page 23



  2 
Planning Committee 

14 April 2022 
 
 

(The site was viewed by the Site Viewing Working Party on 11 April 2021) 
 
Proposal:  Proposed change of use of domestic outbuilding to a dog 

grooming 
 
The Committee considered the written report and recommendation from the 
Head of Planning to grant permission. 
 
The Committee received supplementary information, circulated prior to the 
meeting which included: 
 
(1)  written deputations submitted by the applicant’s agent and Councillor 

Gwen Robinson (“Councillor Robinson”); 
 
(2)  a corrigendum correcting the Heading of Item 5 Part 2 of the agenda; 

and 
 
(3) the minutes of the Site Viewing Working Party held on 11 April 2022. 
 
The Committee was addressed by Councillor Robinson, who reiterated the 
issues set out in her submitted written deputation. 
 
In response to questions from members of the Committee, Councillor 
Robinson: 

 

 Acknowledged that the walls of the garage would attenuate the sound 
generated by the business but raised concerns that the garage 
windows were likely to be opened during parts of the year. 

 

 Advised that she had factored in the distances between the application 
site and nearby residential dwellings and drew the Committee’s 
attention to the fact that the application site formed part of a semi-
detached building. 

 
In response to the issues raised in the written deputations and Councillor 
Robison’s deputation made at the meeting, the officers advised that: 
 
Noise Impact 
 

 The applicant had confirmed that the type and model of hairdryer to be 
used would generate the same level of noise as a standard hairdryer or 
a domestic washing machine and would only form a small part of the 
grooming process. Therefore, it was considered that, in the light of this 
information and the distance between the application site and 
neighbouring properties, the use of the hairdryer would not have a 
detrimental impact on the living conditions of neighbouring residents  

 

 Environmental Health had raised no objections to the proposal and in 
particular the noise likely to be generated by the hairdryer 

 
Page 24



  3 
Planning Committee 

14 April 2022 
 
 

 

 It was considered that noise generated by domestic dogs living in the 
neighbouring properties could have the same impact as dogs using this 
facility 

 

 The applicant had confirmed that the transfer of the dog from the 
owners to the business would be very short 

 

Page 25



  4 
Planning Committee 

14 April 2022 
 
 

 

 The decibel chart submitted in the written deputation by Councillor 
Robinson, which was sourced from the internet, should be treated with 
caution 

 
Congestion 

 

 The parking spaces proposed complied with the Council’s parking 
standards 

 

 The measures to be put in place to warn owners of any delays and 
parking provision would not encourage vehicles to park on the highway 
and thereby interrupt the free of traffic in the immediate area. 

 
Following these comments, the Committee was reminded that it should not 
debate the application with the deputee.  

  
In response to questions from the Committee, officers advised that they were 
not aware of any noise complaints received by Environmental Health relating to 
other dog grooming businesses operating in the Borough. 
 
During the debate, the Committee considered requiring an unopenable window 
on the front elevation. The officers reminded the Committee that Environmental 
Health had not requested any unopenable windows. 
 
The Majority of the Committee considered that 
 
(a) this was established business with no intention to expand beyond its 

existing customer base; 
 
(b) there was ample parking to accommodate customers; 
 
(c) arrangements would be put in place to reduce the likelihood of noise 

generated by the proposal having a detrimental effect on nearby 
residential properties; and  

 
(d) the proposed conditions were adequate to minimise the impact of the 

proposal on nearby residential properties. 
 
RESOLVED that application APP/21/01194 be granted permission subject to 
the following conditions:  
 
1 The development must be begun not later than three years beginning 

with the date of this permission. 
 
 Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town 

and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

  
2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 

with the following approved plans: Page 26



  5 
Planning Committee 

14 April 2022 
 
 

 
 E001 Existing location and block plans  
 P005 Proposed plans and elevations  
 Additional information email uploaded on the 23.11.2021  
 Design and Access Statement uploaded on the 05.11.2021  
 
 Reason: To ensure provision of a satisfactory development. 
  
3 There shall be no more than 5 dogs groomed per day with a minimum 

break of 10 minutes between appointments unless otherwise agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
 Reason: In the interests of the residential and highway amenities of the 

locality and having due regard to policies CS2, CS16, DM10 and DM14 
of the Havant Borough Core Strategy 2011 and National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

  
4 The use of the outbuilding for the purpose of the dog grooming 

business shall only operate between Monday to Friday between 0830 
and 1800 hours and  shall not operate on bank holidays or at any other 
time unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
 Reason: In the interests of the amenities of the locality and having due 

regard to policies CS2, CS16 and DM10 of the Havant Borough Core 
Strategy 2011 and National Planning Policy Framework. 

  
5 No employees other than Jessica Mcknight shall be employed at the 

premises in connection with the business hereby approved a
[...]
nd recommendation from the 
Head of Planning to grant permission. 
 
The Committee considered that there were insufficient grounds to justify a 
refusal of the proposed amendments to the previously approved application 
reference APP/21/00264. 
 
RESOLVED that application APP/22/00169 be granted permission subject to 
the following conditions:  
 
1 The development must be begun not later than three years beginning 

with the date of this permission. 
 
 Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town 

and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

  
2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 

with the following approved plans: 
 
 Location Plan - P207 
 Block Plan - P206  
 Existing and Proposed Ground Floor Plans - P100A 
 Existing and Proposed Site Plans - P102 
 Existing and Proposed North and South Elevations - P103  
 Existing and Proposed West and East Elevations - P104 
 Proposed 3D Views - P105 
 
 Reason: - To ensure provision of a satisfactory development. 
  

Page 28



  7 
Planning Committee 

14 April 2022 
 
 

3 The external materials used shall match, in type, colour and texture, 
those of the existing building so far as practicable. 

 
 Reason: In the interests of the amenities of the area and having due 

regard to policy CS16 of the Havant Borough Local Plan (Core 
Strategy) 2011 and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 5.48 pm 
 
 
 

 
…………………………… 

 
Chairman 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

                
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Planning Committee  
 
APPLICATIONS FOR DEVELOPMENT AND OTHER DEVELOPMENT 
CONTROL MATTERS 
REPORT BY THE DIRECTOR FOR 
REGENERATION & PLACE 

 

 
 

 
 
 
Applications to be determined by the Council as the Local Planning Authority 
 
Members are advised that all planning applications have been publicised in 
a
[...]


construction works shall take place until samples and / or a full specification of 
the materials to be used externally on the buildings have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Such details shall include 
the type, colour and texture of the materials. Only the materials so approved 
shall be used, in accordance with any terms of such approval. 
 
Reason: To ensure the appearance of the development is satisfactory and 
having due regard to policies CS11 and CS16 of the Havant Borough Local 
Plan (Core Strategy) 2011 and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
   Highways 

4 No development shall take place until a Construction Traffic Management Plan 
specifying the following matters has been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority: 
 
The provision to be made within the site for: 
 
(i) construction traffic access routes 
(ii) the turning of delivery vehicles 
(iii) provisions for removing mud from vehicles  

Page 60



(iv) the contractors' vehicle parking during site clearance and construction of the 
development; 
(v) a material storage compound during site clearance and construction of the 
development. 
(vi) adequate provision for addressing any abnormal wear and tear to the 
highway 
(vii) a programme for construction 
 
Thereafter, throughout such site clearance and implementation of the 
development, the approved construction traffic access, turning arrangements, 
mud removal provisions, parking provision and storage compound shall be kept 
available and used as such. 
 
Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the locality and in the interests of 
traffic safety and having due regard to policies CS16 and DM10 of the Havant 
Borough Local Plan (Core Strategy) 2011 and the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 

5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6 
 
 

Prior to the occupation of the development the traffic calming measures as 
outlined on plan B/LIDLPURBROOKWAY2.1/06 Rev H, shall have been fully 
installed and be operational at all times, unless otherwise agreed in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the locality and in the interests of traffic 
safety and having due regard to policies CS16 and DM10 of the Havant Borough 
Local Plan (Core Strategy) 2011 and the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
 
The car and cycle parking, servicing and other vehicular access arrangements 
shown on the approved plans to serve the development hereby permitted shall 
be made fully available for use prior to the development being first brought into 
use and shall be retained thereafter for their intended purpose. 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and having due regard to policy 
DM13 of the Havant Borough Local Plan (Core Strategy) 2011 and the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 
 
Landscaping, trees and ecology 

7 The soft landscaping scheme shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans, DETAILED SOFT LANDSCAPE PROPOSAL JSL3712-RPS-
XX-EX-DR-L-901 P09, LANDSCAPE MANAGEMENT PLAN & MAINTENANCE 
SCHEDULE JSL3712-RPS-XX-EX-RP-L-904 P03 - 21 January 2022 and 
timetable for provision unless otherwise agreed, in writing, by the Local Planning 
Authority. Any tree or shrub planted or retained as part of such approved 
landscaping scheme which dies or is otherwise removed within the first 5 years 
shall be replaced with another of the same species and size in the same position 
during the first available planting season, unless agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. 
Reason:  To ensure the appearance of the development is satisfactory and 
having due regard to policies CS11 and CS16 of the Havant Borough Local 
Plan (Core Strategy) 2011 and the National Planning Policy Framework 

 
8 Prior to any demolition, construction or groundwork commencing on the site the 

approved tree protective measures, including fencing and ground protection, as 
shown on the Arboricultural Impact Appraisal and Method 
[...]
te of the Committee then, 
as set out in the Recommendation below, any permission is recommended to be 
delegated to the Head of Planning and to be subject to Flood Risk issues being 
suitably addressed in consultation with the Environment Agency. 

 
 Drainage 
7.15 A foul water sewer crosses Mengham Park from its north western corner to its Rails 

Lane frontage. In the main the works proposed do not affect the easement zone 
associated with this sewer, except for two small areas on each frontage where a bund 
and swale respectively lie within the easement zone. Southern Water’s consultation 
reply is outstanding at the time of drafting this report, and it is hoped that a response 
will be received prior to the Planning Committee and members will be updated in 
relation to any comments received. At this stage, however, officers’ preliminary view is 
that given the minor nature of the works proposed, they are unlikely to prejudice the 
future maintenance of the public sewer.  

 
 (v) Highway matters 
 
7.15 The proposal is not anticipated to require the import of any significant material as there 

are similar numbers of swales (excavations) and bunds (banks). There will be boulders 
imported to the site, each of between 0.5 – 1 Tonne. Overall, it is not considered that 
the proposals would be likely to result in unacceptable vehicular movements over the 
construction phase. 

Page 88



 
 (vi) Impact on trees 
 
7.16  The proposals are supported by a Pre-Development Arboricultural Survey and  
 Arboricultural Assessment of Impact. This confirms that “Where the bunds and swales  
 are proposed within the RPAs of retained trees, then these can be replaced by  
 boulders which will no longer cause any impact with the trees.’ The report concludes 
 that ‘All tree works should be carried out in accordance with BS3998:2010 Tree work 
 recommendations by a suitably qualified and experienced arborist contractor’. 
 
7.17 The plan has been amended to use boulders within 
[...]
 
 

 

9 RECOMMENDATION: 
 

That the Head of Planning be authorised to GRANT PERMISSION for application 
APP/22/00296 subject to: 
 
(A) Flood Risk issues being suitably addressed in consultation with the Environment Agency; 

Page 89



and 
 
(B) The following conditions: 
 
 

1 The development must be begun not later than three years beginning with the 
date of this permission. 

Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

  
2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4 

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: 
 
Location Plan Drawing No. 2022-01-HBC Rev 03 
Site Plan Drawing No. 2022-01-HBC Rev 03 
Pre-Development Arboricultural Survey and Arboricultural Assessment of 
Impact Report No. MB2120117-01 February 2022 
 
 
Reason: - To ensure provision of a satisfactory development. 
 
 
No development shall take place until plans and particulars specifying the 
following matters have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority: 
 
(i) The provision to be made within the site for contractors' vehicle parking during 
site clearance and construction of the development; 
 
(ii) The provision to be made within the site for a material storage compound 
during site clearance and construction of the development. 
 
Thereafter, throughout such site clearance and implementation of the 
development, the approved parking provision and storage compound shall be 
kept available and used only as such. 
 
Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the locality and in the interests of 
traffic safety and having due regard to policies CS16 and DM10 of the Havant 
Borough Local Plan (Core Strategy) 2011 and the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 
All tree works and works within Root Protection Areas shall be carried out in 
accordance with BS3998:2010 Tree Work recommendations and supervised by 
a suitably qualified and experienced Arboriculturalist. 
Reason: To ensure that the trees are suitably protected in accordance with 
policies CS11 and DM8 of Havant Borough Local Plan (Core Strategy) 2011 
and the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 90



Appendices: 
 

(A) Location Plan 
(B) Site Plan  
(C) Sections 
(D) Tree Protection Plan 

 
 
 

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Mengham Park, Rails Lane, Hayling Island, PO11 9LF 

Scale: 1:2500

Printed on: 2022-05-19 10:50:59 © Havant Borough Council - OS Licence 100019217

Page 93

HAV_MonksC
Line

HAV_MonksC_1
Line

HAV_MonksC_2
Line

HAV_MonksC_3
Line

HAV_MonksC_4
Pencil

HAV_MonksC_5
Line

HAV_MonksC_6
Line

HAV_MonksC_7
Line

HAV_MonksC_8
Line

HAV_MonksC_9
Line

HAV_MonksC_10
Line

HAV_MonksC_11
Line

HAV_MonksC_12
Line

HAV_MonksC_13
Line

HAV_MonksC_14
Line

HAV_MonksC_15
Line

HAV_MonksC_16
Line

HAV_MonksC_17
Line

HAV_MonksC_18
Line

HAV_MonksC_19
Line

HAV_MonksC_20
Textbox
APPENDIX A

HAV_MonksC_21
Textbox
LOCATION PLAN



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

SITE PLAN  
 

APPENDIX B 

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



 

SECTIONS APPENDIX C 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



 

TREE PROTECTION PLAN APPENDIX D 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Planning Committee 9 June 2022 
 
REPORT TITLE:  APPOINTMENT OF SITE VIEWING WORKING PARTY 

 
Report by the Democratic Services Officer  

 
 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider the appointment of a Site Viewing Working Party with the terms of 

reference set out below. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

(a) that the Site Viewing Working Party be constituted for the municipal year 
2022/2023 with the terms of reference set out in paragraph 3.1 of the report; 

 
(b) Members of the Planning Committee (including standing deputies) be 

appointed to the Working Party referred to in 2.0(a) above; and  
 
(c) members appointed to the Working Party referred to in 2.0(a) above continue 

to be members and constitute that Working Party until the first meeting of the 
Committee after the annual meeting of the Council subject to the members 
concerned remaining members of the Council during that time.  

 
3.0 SUMMARY 
 
3.1 Terms of Reference 

 
Title:   Site Viewing Working Party 
 
Membership:  All members (including standing deputies) of the Planning 

Committee 
 
Chairman:  Chairman of the Planning Committee. 

 
Function:  To inspect sites relating to planning applications, Tree 

Preservation Orders and other matters referred to it by the 
Planning Committee and officers and request additional 
information if necessary. 

 
4.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 Resources: Financial provision for site visits has been made in the budget 
 
4.2 Legal: No specific Issues 

Page 101

Agenda Item 6



 

  
4.3 Strategy: It is essential that the Council has input and considers matters of 

importance in a timely fashion. The Site Viewing Working Party enables thorough 
consideration of such matters. 

 
4.4 Risks: Health and Safety Risk Assessment has been undertaken. 
 
4.5 Communications: Not Applicable 
 
4.6 For the Community: None directly from this report 
 
4.7 The Integrated Impact Assessment (IIA) has been completed and concluded 

the following: Not Applicable 
 

 
 
Appendices: None 
 
 
Background papers: None 
 
 
Contact Officer: Mark Gregory, Democratic Services Officer 
   Tel: 023 92 446232 
   Email: mark.gregory@havant.gov.uk 

Page 102


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes , 14/04/2022 Planning Committee

	5 Applications for Development
	5(a) APP/20/01221 - Land to the west of B&Q, Purbrook Way, Havant
	APPENDIX A - Location Plan
	APPENDIX B - Site Layout Plan
	APPENDIX C - Proposed Elevations
	APPENDIX D - Proposed Ground Floor
	APPENDIX E - Proposed Landscaping
	APPENDIX F - Landscape Sections
	APPENDIX G - Access & Highways

	5(b) APP/22/00296 - Mengham Park, Rails Lane, Hayling Island
	Appendix A - Location Plan
	APPENDIX B - Site Plan
	APPENDIX C - Sections
	APPENDIX D - Tree Protection Plan

	6 Appointment of the Site Viewing Working Party



Minutes of the meeting


  1 
Planning Committee 

9 June 2022 
 
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 9 June 2022 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Crellin (Chairman) 
 
Councillors  Fairhurst, Linger, Stone (Vice-Chairman), Tindall and Weeks (Standing 
Deputy) 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
 
Councillor(s): Richardson 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Milne and Munday.  
 

2 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Planning Committee held on 14 and 28 April 
2022 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3 Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

4 Matters to be Considered for Deferment or Site Viewing  
 
There were no matters to be considered for site viewing and deferment. 
 

5 APP/22/00296 - Mengham Park, Rails Lane, Hayling Island  
 
Proposal:  Installation of bunds, swales and boulders around the perimeter of 

Mengham Park. 
 
The Committee considered the written report and recommendation from the 
Head of Planning to grant permission. 
 
The Committee received an update sheet, circulated prior to the  
meeting which included the following information: 
 

(i) Responses received from statutory and non-statutory consultees 
received since the report was published; 

(ii) An update on the planning consideration set out in the report; and 
(iii) A revised recommendation. 

 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, officers advised that: 

 



  2 
Planning Committee 

9 June 2022 
 
 

1  Showed the location of the rising main and indicated the location of the 
surface water sewer; 

 
2  Advised that it was assumed that the commencement date would be 

considered after all the necessary authorities were secured from 
Southern Water. 

 
3 Advised that although officers were not aware of other areas with this 

precise design of bunding, there were similar bunding schemes at 
Bartons Green and land adjoining the Havant and Waterlooville 
Football ground; and 
 

4  Advised that the Environment Agency had withdrawn its objection to 
the scheme following the submission of a floor risk assessment. 

 
The majority of the Committee considered that the proposal was essential to 
protect the park from the detrimental impact of vehicles gaining unauthorised 
access onto Mengham Park and staying in the park overnight. 
 
RESOLVED that application APP/22/00296 be granted permission subject to 
the following conditions: 
 

1) The development must be begun not later than three years beginning 
with the date of this permission. 
 
Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 

with the following approved plans: 
 

 
Location Plan Drawing No. 2022-01-HBC Rev 03 
Site Plan Drawing No. 2022-01-HBC Rev 03 
Pre-Development Arboricultural Survey and Arboricultural Assessment of 
Impact Report No. MB2120117-01 February 2022 
Flood Risk Assessment May 2022 V1.1 
Access and Compound Location Plan Drawing No. 2022-01-HBC Rev 03 
 
Reason: - To ensure provision of a satisfactory development. 

 
The development shall take place in accordance with the Access and 
Compound Location Plan unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  
 
Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the locality and in the interests of traffic 
safety and having due regard to policies CS16 and DM10 of the Havant 
Borough Local Plan (Core Strategy) 2011 and the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 



  3 
Planning Committee 

9 June 2022 
 
 

4 All tree works and works within Root Protection Areas shall be carried 
out in accordance with BS3998:2010 Tree Work recommendations and 
supervised by a suitably qualified and experienced Arboriculturalist. 

 
 Reason: To ensure that the trees are suitably protected in accordance 

with policies CS11 and DM8 of Havant Borough Local Plan (Core 
Strategy) 2011 and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
6 Appointment of the Site Viewing Working Party  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) that the Site Viewing Working Party be constituted for the municipal 

year 2022/2023 with the terms of reference set out in paragraph 3.1 of 
the report; 

 
(b) Members of the Planning Committee (including standing deputies) be 

appointed to the Working Party referred to in (a) above; and  
 
(c) members appointed to the Working Party referred to in (a) above 

continue to be members and constitute that Working Party until the first 
meeting of the Committee after the annual meeting of the Council 
subject to the members concerned remaining members of the Council 
during that time. 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 5.20 pm 
 
 
 

 
…………………………… 

 
Chairman 


